
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2381
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2022


SKILL INDIA MISSION


†2381. SHRI MITESH RAMESHBHAI PATEL (BAKABHAI):
 SHRI JAGANNATH SARKAR:      SHRIMATI SHARDABEN ANILBHAI PATEL:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the number of persons provided training under skill development programs of ‘Skill India Mission’, during the last three years, State-wise;
(b) the number of persons who have been trained under the ‘Recognition of Higher Learning Programme’ in Gujarat so far, region-wise and district-wise;
(c) the number of such trained persons who have got employment, district-wise in Gujarat;
(d) the role played by the private sector in matters of Corporate Social Responsibility in terms of initiatives taken for skill development; and
(e) the list of skill development institutions set up by the Central Public Sector Undertakings and the initiatives taken by the Central Public Sector Undertaking and the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) Under Skill India Mission, the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is delivering skill-training through a comprehensive network of skill development centres under various schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), National Apprenticeship Promotion
Scheme (NAPS), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) and Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) for the youth across the country. The State-wise list of number of people who got training under PMKVY, NAPS, JSS and CTS during the last three years viz. 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 is at Annexure-I, Annexure-II, Annexure-III and Annexure-IV respectively.


(b) MSDE is implementing its flagship, industry/ employer demand-driven, Central Sector Scheme, PMKVY, for imparting short duration skill development training through Short-Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) to youth across all States/ Union Territories (UTs). The district-wise list of number of persons who got trained under RPL in Gujarat is at Annexure-V.


(c) The district-wise list of placed candidates in Gujarat under STT Component of PMKVY is at Annexure-VI.


(d) The broad framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) has been provided under section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘Act’), Schedule VII of the Act and Companies (CSR policy) Rules, 2014. Schedule VII of the Act indicates the eligible list of activities that can be undertaken by the companies as CSR. Item No. (ii) of Schedule VII enlist “employment enhancing vocational skills especially among children, women, elderly, and the differently abled and livelihood enhancement projects” as eligible CSR activities respectively. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide general
Circular no.21/2014 dated 18th June, 2014 and 14/2021 dated 25th August,2021 has clarified that items
mentioned in Schedule VII are broad based and can be interpreted liberally. This Ministry encourages corporates to invest their CSR funds through the programmes under the National Skill Development
Mission.


(e) List of Skill Development Institutes established and initiatives taken by Central PSUs is not available with this Ministry. However, the Ministry encourages the corporates to engage in skill development activities (including setting up skill institutions) as part of the CSR activities.


Annexure-I

The details of candidates trained under PMKVY, year wise and state wise during the last

three years:

State FY-19-20 FY-20-21 FY-21-22
Andaman And Nicobar
Islands

1,259 1,464 613

Andhra Pradesh 1,05,667 66,404 13,199

Arunachal Pradesh 15,700 51,991 8,884
Assam 1,98,896 3,62,506 24,517
Bihar 1,91,902 96,288 47,643
Chandigarh 9,507 3,834 893
Chhattisgarh 46,548 16,151 9,495
Delhi 1,46,205 55,121 19,965

Goa 4,300 1,709 604
Gujarat 1,55,195 48,489 35,001
Haryana 1,75,386 54,719 18,181
Himachal Pradesh 48,870 15,612 8,724
Jammu And Kashmir 1,22,659 58,927 21,339
Jharkhand 1,20,103 15,477 34,316
Karnataka 1,65,247 53,066 23,153

Kerala 78,523 31,077 12,968
Ladakh 1,937 181 731
Lakshadweep 60 90 120
Madhya Pradesh 2,23,483 95,403 46,672
Maharashtra 6,37,002 1,48,352 39,864
Manipur 28,962 34,540 6,424

Meghalaya 11,999 17,769 3,406
Mizoram 10,837 11,433 4,742
Nagaland 17,364 14,399 4,184
Odisha 2,39,050 68,828 12,645
Puducherry 7,172 3,241 1,622
Punjab 97,681 57,054 18,539

Rajasthan 4,46,900 97,822 38,511
Sikkim 5,123 3,634 1,322
Tamil Nadu 1,85,108 72,404 29,057
Telangana 1,08,145 33,999 13,107
The Dadra And Nagar
Haveli And Daman And Diu

5,338 222 252

Tripura 50,388 46,676 4,490
Uttar Pradesh 6,56,829 2,39,286 69,015
Uttarakhand 68,250 29,412 10,522
West Bengal 1,77,880 53,221 31,406
Total 45,65,475 19,60,801 6,16,126


Annexure-II

The details of candidates trained under NAPS, year wise and state wise during the last

three years:

STATE 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Andaman And Nicobar
Islands

0 0 1

Andhra Pradesh 357 2,134 2,579
Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0

Assam 0 9 36
Bihar 56 158 709
Chandigarh 25 161 160
Chhattisgarh 12 414 883
Dadra And Nagar Haveli 0 1 48

Daman And Diu 0 17 134
Delhi 4 652 446

Goa 0 201 517
Gujarat 2874 35,749 53,794
Haryana 1006 15,829 24,369
Himachal Pradesh 3 882 1,002
Jammu And Kashmir 66 203 131
Jharkhand 170 1,338 3,727

Karnataka 222 2,953 6,627
Kerala 285 2,740 5,552
Lakshadweep 0 0 0
Madhya Pradesh 216 2,745 5,304
Maharashtra 3570 19,229 32,419
Manipur 0 0 0

Meghalaya 0 0 0
Mizoram 0 0 0
Nagaland 0 0 0
Odisha 156 1,247 2,057
Puducherry 31 277 544
Punjab 116 1,022 2,011
Rajasthan 158 2,328 2,600

Sikkim 0 3 38
Tamil Nadu 1193 4,328 6,368
Telangana 573 3,028 5,048
Tripura 0 261 60
Uttar Pradesh 289 8,337 20,530
Uttarakhand 31 1,414 1,192
West Bengal 154 582 953
Total 11564 1,08,242 1,79,839


Annexure-III

The details of candidates trained under JSS, year wise and state wise during the last

three years:

State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 900

Andhra Pradesh 10901 8580 11699

Arunachal Pradesh 570 0 0

Assam 9243 8883 9139

Bihar 22708 16314 28769

Chandigarh 1836 1120 1600

Chhattisgarh 13483 10480 18151

Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman And Diu 1558 897 2379

Delhi 5487 4940 5440

Goa 1741 1664 1740

Gujarat 18640 16840 19228

Haryana 9002 8705 8939

Himachal Pradesh 1400 1504 8424

Jammu And Kashmir 3429 3554 2396

Jharkhand 5383 4424 9964

Karnataka 16201 15525 18735

Kerala 16247 13900 16148

Ladakh 0 0 0

Lakshadweep 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 50449 45501 52222

Maharashtra 38023 35102 38479

Manipur 5387 5327 6285

Meghalaya 0 0 0

Mizoram 0 0 900

Nagaland 1800 1800 1812

Odisha 30677 25820 40635

Punjab 3434 1607 3567

Rajasthan 9069 9493 12443

Tamil Nadu 14244 11727 14045

Telangana 12452 8497 10398

Tripura 1631 1101 2610

Uttar Pradesh 85436 77335 88648

Uttarakhand 10776 8800 12433

West Bengal 14125 10356 13868

Grand Total 415332 359796 461996


Annexure-IV

The details of candidates trained under CTS, year wise and state wise during the last

three years:

Sl.
no. State

Enrolment
2019

Enrolment
2020

Enrolment
2021

1.
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands 441 619 531

2. Andhra Pradesh 56264 49142 45600

3. Arunachal Pradesh 564 577 497

4. Assam 2965 3210 3500

5. Bihar 112124 104809 109884

6. Chandigarh 968 831 910

7. Chhattisgarh 21831 19228 22319

8.
Dadra and Nagar Haveli
Daman and Diu 319 318 443

9. Delhi 9757 8672 8773

10. Goa 1727 1742 2080

11. Gujarat 69531 85391 81220

12. Haryana 52772 54209 48701

13. Himachal Pradesh 22203 17864 20332

14. Jammu and Kashmir 4396 7297 8024

15. Jharkhand 33459 25606 29196

16. Karnataka 73714 54243 65697

17. Kerala 35165 31578 35493

18. Ladakh 151 118 171

19. Lakshadweep 246 435 374

20. Madhya Pradesh 73232 71061 63009

21. Maharashtra 110734 102679 112979

22. Manipur 80 82 108

23. Meghalaya 512 514 508

24. Mizoram 274 242 254

25. Nagaland 228 222 186

26. Odisha 49043 49694 57373

27. Puducherry 789 687 689

28. Punjab 39623 47588 39946

29. Rajasthan 136139 101487 94776

30. Sikkim 207 260 181

31. Tamil Nadu 35024 27314 28401

32. Telangana 32775 29466 27177

33. Tripura 1497 2018 1603

34. Uttar Pradesh 335642 279799 272778

35. Uttarakhand 11052 8342 8906

36. West Bengal 32506 30692 29207

  Total 13,57,954 12,18,036 12,21,826


Annexure-V

Number of persons trained under RPL in Gujarat, district wise since inception:

District RPL
Ahmadabad 36,855

Amreli 713

Anand 4,614

Arvalli 771

Banas Kantha 8,644

Bharuch 2,809

Bhavnagar 6,641

Botad 2,661

Chhotaudepur 168

Dang 668

Devbhumi Dwarka 294

Dohad 434

Gandhinagar 8,150

Gir Somnath 2,662

Jamnagar 5,369

Junagadh 2,503

Kachchh 8,688

Kheda 2,906

Mahesana 4,725

Mahisagar 759

Morbi 719

Narmada 2,473

Navsari 1,377

Panch Mahals 2,948

Patan 1,489

Porbandar 803

Rajkot 12,001

Sabar Kantha 3,520

Surat 68,182

Surendranagar 1,388

Tapi 1,157

Vadodara 10,568

Valsad 2,289

Grand Total 2,09,948


Annexure-VI

The number of trained persons who have got employment in Gujarat, district-wise since

inception:

District Reported Placed

 Ahmadabad 9,120


Amreli 610


Anand 1,212


Arvalli 3


Banas Kantha 2,495


Bharuch 2,579


Bhavnagar 2,772


Botad 896


Chhotaudepur 1,619


Dang 354


Devbhumi Dwarka 138


Dohad 550


Gandhinagar 1,269


Gir Somnath 764


Jamnagar 4,994


Junagadh 2,246


Kachchh 3,135


Kheda 1,024


Mahesana 2,858


Mahisagar 464


Morbi 2,567


Narmada 1,309


Navsari 656


Panch Mahals 1,460


Patan 316


Porbandar 389


Rajkot 3,410


Sabar Kantha 896


Surat 6,173


Surendranagar 3,655


Tapi 931


Vadodara 3,863


Valsad 3,880


Grand Total 68,607


*****

